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AAGGEENNDDAA    

RREEGGUULLAARR  MMEEEETTIINNGG  

JJUUNNEE  44,,  22001199  

Sage Stage Conference Room 

108 S Main Street, Alturas 

Following the MCTC meeting at or about 2:00 p.m. 
 

1. Call to Order –  introductions, as needed. 

2. Public Forum - Citizens may address the Commission with matters that are 

related directly to Commission responsibilities.  If any matters call for action 

by the Commission, they will be placed on subsequent agendas.  Because the 

Chairman may limit speakers to five (5) minutes each, citizens are encouraged 

to contact the Chairman or staff for assistance before the meeting. 

3. Confirm Agenda Action 

4. Consent Agenda Action 

a. Approve the minutes from the 04/02/19 MTA Regular Meeting 

b. Financial Transactions 03/01/19 through 04/30/19 

c. YTD expenditures through 04/30/19 

d. System Information and Statistics 

5.  Regular Business Information/Action 

a. Annamarie Jones – response to April 4, 2019, letter from Chair Dederick 

and Director Pedersen re: complaint regarding transit services. 

b. Consider adopting modified Resolution 18-01 Fiscal Year 2018/19 Budget 

(Final). 

c. Consider approving the 2018/19 Fixed Asset Inventory and disposition 

thereof. 

d. Update regarding the Sage Stage Transit Operations Contracting (RFP 

years 2019-2024). 

6.  Staff Updates and Calendar of Events  Information 

a. Staff updates 

b. Calendar of Events 

7.  Adjourn until next regular MTA meeting, scheduled for August 6, 2019, 

(Tuesday) in the Sage Stage Conference Room, 108 S. Main  Street, Alturas, CA, 

at about 1:20 p.m., following the MCTC meeting.  

 

 

 

 

 



 

 Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Consent Agenda June 4, 2019 

Presented by Agenda Item 

MTA Staff 4 

 

Consent Agenda - Note: Attachments shown in bold type 

a.   Approve minutes from the 04/02/19 MTA Regular Meeting 

 

b.  Financial Transactions – 03/01/19 through 04/30/19 

 

Summary of incidental expenditures  

Vendor  Transaction  Amount Explanation 

    

 

c.  Year to Date revenue and expenditure (through 03/30/19) report.  

 

d.  System Information and Statistics 

1) Sage Stage Operations Report – Performance statistics (below) are accurate although unaudited. 

Month 
Passenger Trips Miles Fares 

2019 2018 Change 2019 2018 Change 2019 2018 Change 

March 1,234 1,042 18.4% 10,516 9,505 
 

10.6% 
$5,052 $4,248 18.9% 

April 1,231 982  9.4% 11,245 9,923  9.1% $4,719 $4,412 % 

May  1,055   10,105   $4,242  

 

          

2) Revenue Service Miles compared to Fuel Cost 

Month 
Miles Fuel Cost Fuel Cost per Mile 

2019 2018 2017 2019 2018 2017 2019 2018 2017 

March 10,516 9,505 12,672 $2,757 $2,461 $2,695 .26¢ .26¢ .21¢ 

April 11,245 9,923 10,845 $3,232 $2,927 $2,296  .29¢ .29¢                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          .21¢ 

May  10,105 12,209 $ $3,206 $2,580 . ¢ .32¢ .21¢ 

 

3) Ridership - US 395 intercity route by county of origin or destination (O/D) – Operates between Alturas, 

Susanville and Reno on reservation basis three (3) times per week on Mondays, Wednesdays & Fridays. 

 

Month 
Modoc O/D Lassen O/D Total Route Ridership 

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 

March 48 48 70 51 118 99 

April 52 42 47 59 99 101 

May  48  57  105 
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108 South Main, Alturas, CA  96101 

Phone (530) 233-6410  

MINUTES 

Regular Meeting 

April 2, 2019 

Board Members Present 

John Dederick, Chair Representative, City of Alturas 

Kathie Rhoads, Vice Chair Board of Supervisors, District III, Modoc County 

Elizabeth Cavasso Board of Supervisors District IV, Modoc County 

Bobby Ray Mayor, City of Alturas 

Danny Parker City At-Large Member 

Jim Wills County At-Large Member 

Board Members Absent 

Ned Coe (Alternate) County Supervisor I 

Cheryl Nelson (Alternate) Councilmember, City of Alturas  

Staff Present 

Debbie Pedersen Executive Director 

Niki Lemke Chief Fiscal Officer 

Cindy Imbach Senior Transportation Planner 

Michelle Cox Assistant Secretary 

Jacque Dockery Office Assistant 

Public Present 

Doreen Smith Citizen 

1. Call to Order – Chair Dederick called the meeting to order at 2:20 p.m. in the Alturas City Hall Council 

Chambers, 200 W. North Street, Alturas, CA. 

2. Public Forum –There were no public comments. 

3. Confirm Agenda –Motion by Board Member Parker to confirm agenda, seconded by Board Member Rhoads.  

All ayes; motion carried. 

4. Consent Agenda 

a. Approve minutes from 02/05/19 MTA Regular Meeting. 

b. Financial Transactions 01/01/19 through 02/28/19. 

Summary of Incidental Expenditures: 

Vendor  Trans # Amount Explanation 

Monica Derner, CPA 2787 $2,700.00 Triennial Performance Audit 

 

 
c. Year-To-Date revenue and expenditure report through 02/28/19 

d. System Information and Statistics 
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1. Sage Stage Operations Report – Performance (unaudited statistics). 

Month Passenger Trips Miles Fares 

2019 2018 Change 2019 2018 Change 2019 2018 Change 

Jan 1,231 996 23.6% 10,693 10,157 5.3% $4,049 $3,638 11.3% 

Feb 1,109 1,014 9.4% 7,499 8,251 9.1% $2,840 $4,002 29.0% 

Mar 1,234 1,042 18.4% 10,516 9,505 10.6% $5,052 $4,248 18.9% 

 
 2. Revenue Service Miles compared to Fuel Costs. 

Month 
Miles Fuel Cost Fuel Cost per Mile 

2019 2018 2017 2019 2018 2017 2019 2018 2017 

Jan 10,693 10,157 8,209 $2,656 $2,750 $1,847 .25¢ .27¢ .22¢ 

Feb 8,251 8,251 10,106 $1,828 $2,164 $2,167 .22¢ .26¢ .21¢ 

Mar 10,516 9,505 12,672 $2,757 $2,461 $2,695 .26¢ .26¢ .21¢ 

 

 
3. Ridership - US 395 intercity route by county of origin or destination (O/D) – Operates between 

Alturas, Susanville and Reno on reservation basis three (3) times per week on Mondays, Wednesdays 

& Fridays. 

Month 
Modoc O/D Lassen O/D Total Route Ridership 

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 

Jan 53 43 46 58 99 101 

Feb 23 33 35 51 58 84 

Mar 48 48 70 51 118 99 

 

Motion by Board Member Wills to approve consent agenda items a through d above, seconded by Board 

Member Ray.  All ayes; motion carried. 

5. Regular Business  

a. Debbie Pedersen, Executive Director, referred to a copy of the Policy and Procedures for the Sage Stage 

Plaza – Public Use.  Last year a contract was issued for the Modoc Farmer’s Market for the use of the 

plaza.   MTA’s legal counsel recommended that a policy and procedure be developed for the Sage Stage 

Plaza for public use/events for equitable treatment of users.  The contract issued to the Modoc Harvest 

Farmers Market for last season included all the standard clauses and insurance thresholds as required by  

Golden State Risk Management  Authority (GSRMA).  The facility was used and maintained well 

throughout the season by the Farmers Market vendors and customers. 

A question for the policy was presented regarding the permission of alcohol use.  Pursuant to discussion, 

the board agreed that alcohol should be prohibited in the plaza.  Another question was raised requesting 

clarification of the use fee of $1.  This fee alleviates the idea of a gift and provides a way for the public to 

use the area without it being cost prohibitive. The contract provisions require that users acquire an 

insurance binder to insure MTA at a cost to the user.  It was suggested to change the wording on the 

policy Section I, Purpose, and under Section III, Policy, to “an event” rather than the phrase “ongoing 

event use.”  These two phrases will be changed. 
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Motion to approve Sage Stage Public Use Policy and Procedure as corrected by Board Member Wills, 

seconded by Board Member Rhoads.  All ayes:  motion carried. 

b. Resolution 19-01 Fiscal Year (FY) 2019/20 Budget. 

CFO Lemke referred to Resolution 19-01 attachment A that includes line item comparison to the Budget 

for FY 2018/19.  She stated that there are two major increases, Purchased Transportation, to be covered 

with a new Transit Provider coming in, and also the Salaries and Labor increased due to the filled 

secretarial position.  The budget remains similar to the prior year, otherwise. 

Motion by Board Member Ray, seconded by Board Member Cavasso to adopt Resolution 19-01 Fiscal 

Year 2019/20 Budget.  All ayes; motion carried. 

c. Sage Stage Transit Operations Request for Proposal (years 2019-2024) process. 

Director Pedersen reported that Proposals for MTA Transit Operations were due March 26, 2019 at 2:00 

p.m.  We received one proposal (not MV Transportation) which was comparable to what we are currently 

paying.  We will be requesting clarification and negotiating a contract with First Transit for a smooth 

transition.  First Transit is tentatively scheduled to meet in Alturas on April 29 at 1:00 p.m.  The RFP 

committee includes Debbie, Niki, Cindy, and Board Member Ray.  Our new contract begins July 1, 2019. 

6. Staff Update, Communications, and Calendar 

a. Conflict of Interest Form 700 due by April 2, 2019 

b. Staff Updates 

• CHP Terminal Inspection – due by May.  No date has been scheduled yet. 

• Two new drivers in the process of being hired with MV Transportation. 

c. Calendar  - Future dates and events of interest: 

MCTC and MTA Meetings - 1:30 p.m. City Hall Council Chambers 200 W. North St., Alturas 

• 04/02/19 

• 06/04/19 

Modoc TAC Meetings - 1:00 p.m. Sage Stage Conference Room, 108 S. Main St., Alturas 

• 05/08/19 

• 07/10/19 

Holiday Schedule 

• 05/27/19 Memorial Day - Office closed/no bus service 

• 07/04/19 Independence Day - office closed/no bus service 

7. Adjournment  

Motion to adjourn by Board Member Ray at 2:45 p.m., seconded by Board Member Cavasso.  All ayes, 

motion carried.  The next regular meeting will be Tuesday June 4 2019, in the Alturas City Council 

Chambers, 200 W. North Street, Alturas at 2:00 p.m. or soon thereafter. 

 Submitted by, 

 

 Jacque Dockery 

 Office Assistant 



 10:00 AM

 05/15/19

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of April 30, 2019

Date Num Name Amount Balance

LAIF-8025001 ($620K) 630,441.50

04/15/2019 Interest 3,954.65 634,396.15

Total LAIF-8025001 ($620K) 3,954.65 634,396.15

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 278,141.22

Reserve - Building Improvements 8,568.26

Total Reserve - Building Improvements 8,568.26

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other 269,572.96

03/01/2019 Farebox 63.00 269,635.96

03/04/2019 2773 Pacific Power -566.15 269,069.81

03/04/2019 Farebox 460.20 269,530.01

03/04/2019 Farebox 22.00 269,552.01

03/04/2019 Farebox 28.00 269,580.01

03/04/2019 Farebox 31.00 269,611.01

03/05/2019 Farebox 247.10 269,858.11

03/05/2019 2792 Apex Technology Management, Inc. -1,134.00 268,724.11

03/05/2019 30519 Basys Processing, Inc. -157.08 268,567.03

03/06/2019 Farebox 199.50 268,766.53

03/06/2019 2793 EDI Media -150.00 268,616.53

03/06/2019 2794 Frontier Communications -104.22 268,512.31

03/06/2019 2795 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 268,472.32

03/06/2019 2796 Verizon Wireless -142.62 268,329.70

03/06/2019 2797 Frank Willis -60.00 268,269.70

03/06/2019 2798 Frontier Communications -104.22 268,165.48

03/06/2019 2799 Kathleen Norwood -157.12 268,008.36

03/06/2019 2800 Pacific Power -478.32 267,530.04

03/06/2019 2801 City Of Alturas -163.54 267,366.50

03/06/2019 30619 TCE Communications 0.00 267,366.50

03/06/2019 2802 Perry's Automotive -829.24 266,537.26

03/06/2019 Farebox 66.00 266,603.26

03/06/2019 2801 TCE Communications -49.08 266,554.18

03/07/2019 Farebox 236.55 266,790.73

03/07/2019 2804 MV Transportation -13,312.80 253,477.93

03/07/2019 2805 Waste Management -64.35 253,413.58

03/07/2019 30719 Reno Tahoe Airport Authority -15.00 253,398.58

03/07/2019 Farebox 24.00 253,422.58

03/07/2019 Farebox 28.00 253,450.58

03/08/2019 Farebox 96.00 253,546.58

03/08/2019 2810 Amazon -120.95 253,425.63

03/11/2019 Farebox 450.99 253,876.62

03/11/2019 2806 Ray Morgan Company -47.25 253,829.37

03/11/2019 Farebox 32.00 253,861.37

03/12/2019 Farebox 241.49 254,102.86
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 10:00 AM

 05/15/19

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of April 30, 2019

Date Num Name Amount Balance

03/12/2019 2807 Siskiyou Fire Equipment -299.64 253,803.22

03/12/2019 2808 Ed Staub & Sons -233.63 253,569.59

03/12/2019 2809 Ed Staub & Sons -1,828.42 251,741.17

03/12/2019 Farebox 31.00 251,772.17

03/13/2019 Farebox 218.25 251,990.42

03/14/2019 Farebox 174.00 252,164.42

03/15/2019 Farebox 56.00 252,220.42

03/15/2019 2810 Fredrick Janitorial -275.00 251,945.42

03/18/2019 Farebox 143.20 252,088.62

03/18/2019 Farebox 16.50 252,105.12

03/18/2019 Farebox 20.50 252,125.62

03/18/2019 31819 Modoc Medical Center -80.00 252,045.62

03/18/2019 Farebox 90.00 252,135.62

03/18/2019 Farebox 10.00 252,145.62

03/18/2019 Farebox 50.00 252,195.62

03/19/2019 Farebox 111.00 252,306.62

03/19/2019 31919 Four Corner's Market -27.33 252,279.29

03/19/2019 Farebox 450.00 252,729.29

03/20/2019 Farebox 149.16 252,878.45

03/20/2019 32019 Canby Family Practice -133.20 252,745.25

03/21/2019 Farebox 259.00 253,004.25

03/21/2019 AP-Tech 412.00 253,416.25

03/21/2019 2811 Perry's Automotive -432.10 252,984.15

03/22/2019 Farebox 114.20 253,098.35

03/25/2019 Farebox 284.86 253,383.21

03/25/2019 Farebox 24.00 253,407.21

03/25/2019 328 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 253,359.21

03/26/2019 Farebox 140.82 253,500.03

03/27/2019 Farebox 58.00 253,558.03

03/27/2019 2814 Perry's Automotive -1,096.40 252,461.63

03/27/2019 2815 Verizon Wireless -142.63 252,319.00

03/27/2019 32719 Four Seasons Supply -162.98 252,156.02

03/27/2019 2816 Les Schwab Tires -42.00 252,114.02

03/28/2019 Farebox 218.43 252,332.45

03/28/2019 STAF / SGR 25,301.36 277,633.81

03/28/2019 Farebox 27.00 277,660.81

03/28/2019 2817 Pacific Power -462.27 277,198.54

03/29/2019 Farebox 40.00 277,238.54

03/31/2019 Interest 11.59 277,250.13

04/01/2019 2812 Apex Technology Management, Inc. -1,134.00 276,116.13

04/01/2019 2813 Modoc County Transportation Commission -15,217.05 260,899.08

04/01/2019 Farebox 203.50 261,102.58
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 10:00 AM

 05/15/19

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of April 30, 2019

Date Num Name Amount Balance

04/01/2019 Farebox 24.00 261,126.58

04/01/2019 Farebox 80.00 261,206.58

04/01/2019 Farebox 24.50 261,231.08

04/02/2019 Farebox 121.00 261,352.08

04/02/2019 2818 City Of Alturas -162.06 261,190.02

04/02/2019 2819 Ed Staub & Sons -2,757.26 258,432.76

04/02/2019 Farebox 24.00 258,456.76

04/02/2019 Farebox 28.00 258,484.76

04/02/2019 2820 Kathleen Norwood -40.00 258,444.76

04/03/2019 Farebox 94.50 258,539.26

04/03/2019 2821 Perry's Automotive -415.39 258,123.87

04/03/2019 2822 Transit Marketing, LLC -211.25 257,912.62

04/03/2019 40319 TCE Communications -48.99 257,863.63

04/03/2019 40319 Basys Processing, Inc. -57.98 257,805.65

04/04/2019 Farebox 246.00 258,051.65

04/04/2019 2823 Teresa Munoz -494.00 257,557.65

04/04/2019 2824 EDI Media -150.00 257,407.65

04/04/2019 2827 Frontier Communications -104.22 257,303.43

04/04/2019 2828 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 257,263.44

04/04/2019 2829 John Fulton -587.00 256,676.44

04/05/2019 Farebox 77.00 256,753.44

04/05/2019 Farebox 16.00 256,769.44

04/05/2019 40519 Canby Post Office -120.00 256,649.44

04/05/2019 Farebox 27.00 256,676.44

04/05/2019 Farebox 28.00 256,704.44

04/08/2019 Farebox 260.05 256,964.49

04/08/2019 Farebox 32.00 256,996.49

04/08/2019 Farebox 22.00 257,018.49

04/09/2019 Farebox 90.05 257,108.54

04/09/2019 40919 Four Seasons Supply -29.00 257,079.54

04/09/2019 Farebox 33.00 257,112.54

04/09/2019 Farebox 29.00 257,141.54

04/09/2019 40920 USPS Alturas -6.85 257,134.69

04/10/2019 Farebox 165.50 257,300.19

04/10/2019 41819 Days Inn, Rancho Cordova -204.39 257,095.80

04/11/2019 Farebox 257.10 257,352.90

04/11/2019 Farebox 45.00 257,397.90

04/11/2019 Farebox 90.00 257,487.90

04/12/2019 Farebox 82.00 257,569.90

04/12/2019 Farebox 14.50 257,584.40

04/12/2019 Farebox 49.50 257,633.90

04/15/2019 Farebox 132.96 257,766.86
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 10:00 AM

 05/15/19

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of April 30, 2019

Date Num Name Amount Balance

04/15/2019 Farebox 22.00 257,788.86

04/15/2019 Lassen Transit Service Agency 15,000.00 272,788.86

04/15/2019 Farebox 28.00 272,816.86

04/15/2019 2830 Golden State Risk Management Authority -3,111.40 269,705.46

04/16/2019 Farebox 239.47 269,944.93

04/16/2019 Farebox 33.00 269,977.93

04/16/2019 Farebox 33.00 270,010.93

04/17/2019 Farebox 123.00 270,133.93

04/17/2019 2831 Trillium Solutions -560.00 269,573.93

04/17/2019 2832 MV Transportation -16,135.06 253,438.87

04/17/2019 2833 Ed Staub & Sons -181.53 253,257.34

04/17/2019 2834 Frontier Communications -104.22 253,153.12

04/17/2019 2835 Ray Morgan Company -121.48 253,031.64

04/17/2019 2836 Waste Management -27.13 253,004.51

04/17/2019 2839 Amazon -173.88 252,830.63

04/18/2019 Farebox 213.50 253,044.13

04/18/2019 41819 Four Corner's Market -39.66 253,004.47

04/18/2019 Days Inn, Rancho Cordova - REFUND 213.91 253,218.38

04/18/2019 014/18 Days Inn, Rancho Cordova -418.30 252,800.08

04/19/2019 Farebox 108.04 252,908.12

04/19/2019 Farebox 223.20 253,131.32

04/22/2019 Farebox 32.00 253,163.32

04/22/2019 2837 Sloan Sakai Yeung & Wong LLP -76.50 253,086.82

04/22/2019 Farebox 100.00 253,186.82

04/22/2019 Farebox 35.00 253,221.82

04/23/2019 2838 Fredrick Janitorial -275.00 252,946.82

04/23/2019 AP-Tech 412.00 253,358.82

04/23/2019 Farebox 217.80 253,576.62

04/23/2019 2840 All Wheel Alignment & Brake -290.00 253,286.62

04/23/2019 2841 Perry's Automotive -479.00 252,807.62

04/23/2019 41820 Amazon -81.14 252,726.48

04/23/2019 41821 Amazon -81.05 252,645.43

04/23/2019 Farebox 22.00 252,667.43

04/23/2019 Farebox 66.00 252,733.43

04/23/2019 Farebox 88.00 252,821.43

04/24/2019 2842 Verizon Wireless -142.41 252,679.02

04/24/2019 2843 Perry's Automotive -403.65 252,275.37

04/24/2019 Farebox 32.00 252,307.37

04/24/2019 Farebox 52.00 252,359.37

04/24/2019 Farebox 48.00 252,407.37

04/25/2019 Farebox 214.00 252,621.37

04/25/2019 Farebox 40.00 252,661.37

 Page 4 of 5



 10:00 AM

 05/15/19

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of April 30, 2019

Date Num Name Amount Balance

04/25/2019 42519 Wal Mart -29.93 252,631.44

04/25/2019 42519 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 252,583.44

04/26/2019 2844 Basin Tire Service Inc. -40.00 252,543.44

04/26/2019 2845 City Of Alturas -163.54 252,379.90

04/26/2019 2846 Completely Custom Inc. -80.00 252,299.90

04/26/2019 2847 Pacific Power -498.20 251,801.70

04/26/2019 Farebox 102.60 251,904.30

04/29/2019 Farebox 114.00 252,018.30

04/29/2019 Farebox 80.00 252,098.30

04/30/2019 Farebox 72.36 252,170.66

04/30/2019 Interest 11.08 252,181.74

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other -17,391.22 252,181.74

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 -17,391.22 260,750.00

Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00

Total Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00

TOTAL -13,436.57 895,146.15
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  Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Regular Business June 4, 2019 

Presented by Agenda Item 

MTA Staff 5 

 

Items with attachments, shown in bold: 

 

a. Annamarie Jones – response to MTA letter dated April 4, 2019, from Chair Dederick 

and Director Pedersen re: complaint regarding transit services.   

